

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES DIPLOMATS
DIEGO ASECIO, HARRIET BABBITT, HARRY BARNES,
J.D. BINDENAGEL, JACK BINNS, JAMES BISHOP,
WILLIAM BREER, KENNETH BRILL, JAMES BULLOCK,
W. HODDING CARTER III, GOODWIN COOKE,
PATRICIA DERIAN, F. ALLEN “TEX” HARRIS,
WILLIAM HARROP, ALLEN HOLMES, MARILYN MCAFEE,
THOMAS MCNAMARA, ARTHUR MUDGE,
JAMES O’BRIEN, THOMAS PICKERING,
EDWARD STREATOR, ALEXANDER WATSON
AND ROBERT WHITE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLASS CASSEL
Counsel of Record
2142 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame Law School
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
(574) 631-7895
Doug.Cassel@nd.edu

LEO P. CUNNINGHAM
LEE ANNE V. MULHOLLAND
CHARLENE KOSKI
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 493-9300
wsgr@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. LAWSUITS CHALLENGING GROSS VIOLATIONS OF HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTED OVERSEAS ARE SOMETIMES IN AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY INTERESTS AND SOMETIMES NOT, AND SHOULD BE ALLOWED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.....	10
II. EVEN WHERE FOREIGN POLICY OBJECTIONS ARISE, THEY CAN SOMETIMES BE MANAGED BY NARROWING THE ISSUES WITHOUT DISMISSING AN ENTIRE HUMAN RIGHTS CASE...	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Nat'l Coalition Gov't of Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	12
 Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1350	7
 Miscellaneous	
Hillary Rodham Clinton, <i>Remarks on the Human Rights Agenda for the 21st Century</i> , Georgetown University (Dec. 14, 2009), available at http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/ 2009a/12/133534.htm	10
<i>Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991</i> , 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465, 466 (Mar. 12, 1992)	10
